
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pierce (Chair), Brooks, Crisp, Holvey, Moore, 

R Watson and B Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 25 June 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the meeting 
room from 5:00 pm to provide a private briefing for Members, if 
required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 3 April 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 

 



 

agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 22 June 2007 at 5:00 
pm. 
 
 

4. Statement of Accounts 2006/07  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

This report enables the Audit and Governance Committee to 
undertake an examination of the Council’s financial accounts for 
the financial year 2006/07 prior to their approval by Full Council on 
the 28 June.  As such this report provides the Audit and 
Governance Committee with an opportunity to review and comment 
on the content and presentation of the Accounts prior to their 
finalisation.  The report also allows the Audit and Governance 
Committee to fulfil the Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
(CPA) requirement that the accounts have been given a 'robust' 
scrutiny by Members prior to being approved.   
 
[Please note that hard copies of the Statement of Accounts will be 
circulated to Members on Wednesday 20 June 2007 with the 
Council Summons and that it will also be available to view on the 
Council’s website from that date: www.york.gov.uk] 
 

5. The Action Plan arising from the Annual Audit Letter 2005/06  
(Pages 11 - 46) 
 

This report sets out a plan of the actions required in 2007/08 further 
to the issues highlighted by the District Auditor in his annual Audit 
Letter to the Council, reported to the Executive on 27 March 2007. 
 

6. The Annual Audit Plan 2007/08 & Outturn 2006/07  (Pages 47 - 
76) 
 

This report introduces the Audit & Inspection Plan of the District 
Auditor for 2007/08 and reports performance against the 2006/07 
plan for final outturn purposes. 
 

7. Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor  (Pages 77 - 108) 
 

This report details the outcome of audit and fraud work undertaken 
in 2006/07 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control arrangements.   
 



 

8. 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 

This report presents the draft 2006/07 Statement on Internal 
Control (SIC) for consideration.   
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN (CHAIR), HOLVEY (VICE-
CHAIR), R WATSON, I WAUDBY (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR MOORE) AND B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR JONES) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MOORE, JONES, SCOTT AND 
HILL 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 

45. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

46. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 31 January 2007 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

47. FOLLOW UP OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
BREACHES OF THE FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (2005/06)  

Members considered a report which set out progress made by 
departments in implementing the audit recommendations agreed for 
implementation by 31 January 2007.  The report also provided an interim 
summary of progress made in addressing the breaches and waivers of 
Financial Regulations identified for 2005/06, as requested by Members at 
the meeting on 4 October 2006. 

It was reported that breaches that had occurred in the former Commercial 
Services Directorate were now being successfully resolved by 
Neighbourhood Services. 

The Chair noted that the annual report of breaches and waivers would be 
discussed at the next meeting and asked Members to consider which 
officers they wished to attend when they had seen the papers. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made in implementing audit 
recommendations, as set out in paragraphs 6-9 and 14 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



of the report, be noted and the further action proposed 
be endorsed; 

 (ii) That the actions taken to address outstanding breaches 
of Financial Regulations, as set out in paragraphs 10-
13, 15-16 and Annex 1 of the report, be noted and the 
further action necessary on those matters that remained 
outstanding be endorsed. 

REASON: (i) To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 
independent assurance on the Council’s control 
environment; 

 (ii) To ena
[...]
ich detailed progress made towards 
preparing the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control (SIC), addressing the 
significant control issues identified in the 2005/06 SIC and rectifying the 
control weaknesses declared by departments in their individual control self 
assessments. 

The Committee commented on the control issues identified by Members, 
which were set out in Annex 1 of the report. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the work completed to date by 
Internal Audit to prepare the 2006/07 Statement of 
Internal Control be noted; 

 (ii) That the results of the follow up review of the 2005/06 
Statement of Internal Control action plan be noted. 

REASON: (i) To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment; 

 (ii) To ensure Members are aware of the progress which 
has been made to address previously reported 
significant control issues. 

50. ANNUAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN FOR 2007/08  

Members considered a report which sought approval for a planned 
programme of audit and fraud work to be undertaken during 2007/08, 
together with new terms of reference for the Internal Audit Service. 

Members thanked officers for their hard work producing the Plans. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the 2007/08 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Activity Plans be approved; 

 (ii) That the new terms of reference for the Internal Audit 
Service be approved. 

REASON: (i) To enable the Audit and Fraud plans to be delivered 
effectively; 

 (ii) To ensure that the role and responsibility of Internal 
Audit within the Council is properly defined. 

Page 3



51. RISK MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT  

Members considered a report which informed them of progress made 
during 2006/07 in managing and embedding risk management 
arrangements at City of York Council, and provided details of the 2007/08 
work programme. 

Members noted the low take up of training places by the City Strategy 
Directorate and queried whether risk management needed further 
embedding in this area. 

Members noted that risk management was included in the post-election 
Member training programme and highlighted the importance of adequate 
training for Audit & Governance Committee Members and substitutes. 

RESOLVED:  (i) That the contents of this report be noted. 

REASON: (i) To raise awareness of the progress made to date in 
respect of the risk management framework at the 
Council and to advise Members of the 2007/08 work 
programme. 

52. CHAIR'S COMMENTS  

The Chair noted the professionalism and competence of Audit & Risk 
Management staff and thanked officers generally for their support and hard 
work over the last year. 

K Hyman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

   

Audit and Governance 25 June 2007 

Report of the Director of Resources 

 

Statement of Accounts 2006/07 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to 
undertake an examination of the Council’s financial accounts for the financial year 
2006/07 prior to their approval by Full Council on the 28 June.  As such this report 
provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an opportunity to review and 
comment on the content and presentation of the Accounts prior to their finalisation. 

 
2. The report also allows the Audit and Governance Committee to fulfil the CPA 

requirement that the accounts have been given a 'robust' scrutiny by Members 
prior to being approved.  It is therefore important that the accounts are looked at in 
some detail and that such discussions are minuted as evidence of that discussion.  
Any follow-up issues required by this Committee will be brought back at a later 
date.  In determining which areas they wish to address Members may wish to refer 
to the key issues and changes identified throughout the rest of this report. 

 
3. The outcomes of this meeting will be reported to the Executive when they meet on 

the 26 June to consider the stat
[...]
with defined best practice. 

 
 
 Recommendations 

36. Members are requested to ask questions or raise issues in relation to the 2006/07 
financial accounts 
 
Reason:  It is an important part of Member involvement in corporate governance 
that a full scrutiny is undertaken of the Council’s Accounts. 

 

Page 9



 

Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Peter Steed 
Head of Finance  
01904 551745 

Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
 

 Report 
approved 

 
√ 

Date 13/6/07 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 
Background Working Papers 
 
Statement of Accounts 2006/07 
Closure of Accounts files held in the City Finance Centre 
 

 

 

Page 10



 

                                              
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee                  25 June 2007 
 
 

The action plan arising from the annual                 
Audit Letter 2005/06                  
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management) 
   

 

Summary 
 

1 This paper sets out a plan of the actions required in 2007/08 further to the 
issues highlighted by the District Auditor in his annual Audit Letter to the 
Council, reported to the Executive on 27 March 2007. 

 

Background 
 

2 The District Auditor reports his independent opinion of the Council’s 
arrangements each year based on an annual programme of work agreed 
in advance by officers and Members. This programme of work must meet 
the standards set out in the Code of Audit Practice and is focused across 
3 main areas of interest: 

 

• the opinion given on the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts 
and Statement of Internal Control; 

 

• the financial aspects of corporate governance (including financial 
health, systems of assurance, probity and legality); 

 

• performance management (including CPA, VFM, performance 
manag
[...]
ed and is included at Annex B for Members to consider. 

 

Options & analysis 
 

7  Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 

 Consultation 
 

8 The action plan has been drafted in consultation with Corporate 
Management Team who have agreed the actions to be taken in response 
to their consideration of the key issues arising from the Letter of the 
District Auditor. 

 

Corporate priorities 
 

9 The external audit of the organisation contributes to the achievement of 
Corporate Priority Improvement Statement 13 ‘To improve efficiency and 
reduce waste to free up more resources’.  

 

Implications 
 

10 There are no specific financial, legal, HR, property, crime & prevention, 
IT&T or other implications arising from this report. 

 
 
 

Page 12



Risk Management  
 

11 The Council is at risk of a poor CPA and/or specific inspection reports if 
the arrangements for the appropriate action to be taken in response to the 
findings of the audit of the organisation are judged to be unacceptable. 

 

Recommendations 
 

12 Members are asked to 
 

a) note the issues raised by the District Auditor in the annual Audit 
Letter and reported to the Executive on the 27 March 2007, 
attached as Annex A; 

 
Reason 

 

  To advise Members of the scope and content of the Audit Letter.  

 
 

b) consider and endorse the draft action plan arising from the Letter 
attached as Annex B to this report. 

   
Reason 

 

  To agree the action plan for subsequent in-year monitoring and 
follow up purposes by this Committee during 2007/08.  

 
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director of Resources 
(ARM)  
 
Ext 2943 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 

 

 Report 

Approved 
 

� 

Date 15 June 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – The Ann
[...]
agement Strategy Fully implement any outstanding actions from the 
RM development plan 

Scheduled  ERA/DW By    
March 
2008 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a

g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

                                              
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee                  25 June 2007 
 

 
 

The Annual Audit Plan 2007/08 & Outturn 2006/07                 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management) 
   

 

Summary 
 

1 This paper introduces the Audit & Inspection Plan of the District Auditor for 
2007/08 and reports performance against the 2006/07 plan for final 
outturn purposes. 

 

Background 
 

2 The Annual Audit Plan sets out the audit and inspection work to be 
conducted by the District Auditor in discharging their statutory duties to:  

 

• give an opinion on financial statements of the audited body; 
 

• draw conclusions as to the arrangements put in place by the 
audited body to secure value for money (ie the extent to which 
there are satisfactory arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources). 

 

3 In preparing their Plan, the Audit Commission have taken into account: 
 

• the outcomes of the 2006 CPA Use of Resources work;  
 

 

• the quality and coverage of the work conducted by Internal Audit, 
placing reliance on the Internal Audit Annual Plan to make best use 
of scarce audit resources and reduce costs wherever possible; 

 

• an understanding of the key issues facing the organisation in the 
coming year based on a series of individual interviews conducted 
with key officers and leading Members over the last few months; 

 

• their assessment of the inherent audit risks arising; 
 

• the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice in discharging their 
statutory responsibilities in the conduct of the audit; 

 

• the planned corporate CPA assessment of the authority scheduled 
for Jan/Feb 2008 

[...]
oor CPA and/or specific inspection reports if 
the arrangements for the appropriate audit of the organisation are judged 
to be unacceptable. 

Recommendations 
 

11 Members are asked to 
 

a) note the content of Annual Audit Plan attached as Annex A; 
 

Reason 
 

  To advise Members of the scope and content of the plan.  

 
 

b) note the outturn issues on last year’s audit included at paragraph 6. 
   

Reason 
 

  To advise Members of the progress of the audit in 2006/07.  

 
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director of Resources 
(ARM)  
 
Ext 2943 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 

 Report 

Approved 
 

� 

Date 14 June 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – The Annual Audit & Inspection Plan (Audit Commission) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50



 
 

 

Annex A 
 
 

 

The Annual Audit & Inspection Plan  
(Audit Commission) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Inspection Plan 

May 2007 

Audit and Inspection 
Plan

City of York Council 

Audit 2007/2008 

Page 53



© Audit Commission 2007 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public 
money and makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public 
resources and the corporate governance of public services. 

Audit in the public sector is underpinned by three fundamental principles. 

 Auditors are appointed independently from the bodies being audited. 

 The scope of auditors' work is extended to cover not only the audit of finan
[...]
en so as to 
provide assurance to the S151 Officer, to help him discharge his 
responsibility for ensuring that proper arrangements exist for the 
administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 

14 The reports detailed in Annex 2, together the results of investigations 
into suspected fraud and corruption, have been sent to the relevant 
directors, service managers, and where necessary to the S151 Officer.  
All audit reports include recommendations and actions plans agreed with 
the relevant parties aimed at remedying identified weaknesses in 
control.  In addition, follow up reviews are conducted on a 6 monthly 
basis to track the progress made by managers in implementing agreed 
recommendations.  Details of significant control weaknesses and any 
other issues of note identified through the audit process in 2006/07, 
together with the results of the follow up reviews, are shown in annex 2.   

15 The opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment is given in 
Annex 1. The opinion is based on the results of the audit and fraud work 
completed during the year.  In giving this opinion attention is drawn to 
the following significant control weaknesses which are considered 
relevant to the preparation of the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control;  

a) Continuing evidence of non-compliance and inconsistencies in 
observing EU procurement legislation and the Council’s Financial 
Regulations  across the Council when tendering for  goods and 
services, as reported in the annual Breaches and Waivers report – 
presented to Audit and Governance Committee on 4 October 2006;  

b) The levels of sickness across the Council remain higher than for 
comparable local authorities.  Continuing weaknesses exist in the 
Council’s procedures for monitoring and reporting sickness 
absence.  Roles and responsibilities are not clearly defined and the 
timing and accuracy of sickness information is also no
[...]
vernment if the results of audit work are not 
reported and the annual statement and opinion of the CIA is not 
considered by those charged with governance.  This in turn would 
adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score for the Use of Resources 
and therefore its overall CPA score. 

 

Page 81



Recommendations 

22 Members are asked to;  

- Note the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken in 2006/07.   

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the implications of audit and fraud 
findings. 

- Accept the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment; 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the opinion of the Chief Internal 
Auditor. 

- Consider the significant control weaknesses identified during the 
year and their inclusion in the 2006/07 Statement of Internal 
Control. 

Reason 

To enable the annual Statement of Internal Control to be prepared. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 6/6/07 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Strategic Audit Plan 

Page 82



2006/07 Audit Plan 
2006/07 Counter Fraud Activity Plan 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor 
Annex 2 - 2006/07 Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 3 - Variations to the Audit Plan 
Annex 4 - Completed Investigations into suspected financial irregularities 
Annex 5 - Counter Fraud Activity 
Annex 6 - Investigations, Prosecutions and Sanctions 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 
 
Opinion of the Chief Inte
[...]
cant diversion of 
resources from another aspect of the Council’s services; 

c) the issue has led to a material impact on the accounts; 

d) the Audit and Governance Committee has advised that it should 
be considered significant for this purpose; 

e) the Chief Internal Auditor has reported on it as significant in the 
annual opinion on the Council’s internal control environment; 

f) the issue, or its impact, has attracted significant public interest or 
has seriously damaged the Council’s reputation. 

7 Corporate Management Team considered the significant control issues 
which had been identified, together with the draft 2006/07 SIC on 6 June 
2007.  

 
8 A copy of the draft 2006/07 SIC is attached at annex 1.  The draft 

includes 9 significant control issues.  The SIC is scheduled to be signed 

Page 110



by the Leader and the Chief Executive following approval by Council on 
28 June.  Once approved and signed it then needs to be published as 
part of the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts.  

 

Monitoring of SIC Action Plans 
 
9 As previously agreed by this Committee, responsibility for each 

significant control issue has been assigned to a named director.  The 
directors concerned have also been required to prepare more detailed 
action plans even if the full details are not included in the published 
version of the SIC.  Directorates are also preparing action plans to 
address any control weaknesses identified in their directorate self 
assessments.  Progress to deliver these action plans will be monitored 
by Internal Audit, and reported to OGG on a quarterly basis.   

 

Consultation  
 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options 

11 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

12 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

13 This report contributes to the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.  It 
also contributes to all the improving organisation effectiveness priorities. 

Implications 

14 The implications are; 

• Financial – there are no financial implications other than the time 
required to undertake the review of key controls and prepare the 
SIC.  

• Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report.  

• Equalities - there are no equalities implications to this report. 

• Legal - there is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a 
Statement of Internal Control as part of the annual Statement of 
Accounts. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

Page 111



• Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT implications to this 
report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

15 The Council will fail to comply with legislative requirements if it does not 
publish a Statement on Internal Control with the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  The Council would be criticised by the external auditor if the 
process followed to prepare the Statement on Control was not 
sufficiently robust.  This in turn would adversely impact on the Council’s 
CPA score for the Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score 
when it is re-assessed.   

Recommendation 

16 Members are asked to; 

− Consider the content of the draft 2006/07 SIC, particularly the 
significant control issues identified and the action plan to address 
those weaknesses; 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the contents of the draft SIC, and 
in particular the significant control issues identified. 

− Note the monitoring arrangements for the overall SIC action plan 
and the individual action plans for each Directorate. 

Reason 

To enable Members to comment on the proposed monitoring 
arrangements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
DATE 25 JUNE 2007
PRESENT COUNCILLORS PIERCE (CHAIR), BROOKS,

CRISP, MOORE, R WATSON (FROM 6PM, FOR
PART OF AGENDA ITEM 4 AND AGENDA ITEMS
5-8) AND B WATSON

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOLVEY

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the Teachers’
Pension Agency.

Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the North
Yorkshire Pension Fund.

Councillor Richard Watson declared a personal prejudicial interest in
agenda item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07), regarding the related
parties section of the statement of accounts, as one of the parties listed.
He left the room and took no part in the discussion of that section of the
document.

Councillor Brian Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 7 (Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor) as his mother
in law lived at Lovell House, which was referred to in Annex 2 of the report.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held
on 3 April 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07
Members received a report which enabled them to undertake an

examination of the Council’s financial accounts for the financial year
2006/07 prior to their approval by Full Council on the 28 June. As such



this report provided the Audit and Governance Committee with an
opportunity to review and comment on the content and presentation of the
Accounts prior to their finalisation. The report also allowed the Committee
to fulfil the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) requirement
that the accounts had been given a 'robust' scrutiny by Members prior to
being approved.

Copies of the Statement of Accounts had been circulated to Members.

The Assistant Director (Strategic Finance) and Principal Accountant
explained that the accounts were still undergoing validation and that
additional information would be added to some sections when this process
was completed.

Members undertook a lengthy, detailed and robust discussion of the
Statement of Accounts, in the presence of the District Auditor. The
discussion covered a range of issues, including the Pension Fund deficit,
depreciation of assets, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure,
school balances, outstanding loans and equal pay liabilities.

RESOLVED: (i) That the questions and issues raised by
Members in relation to the 2006/07 financial
accounts be noted.

REASON: It is an important part of Member involvement in
corporate governance that a full scrutiny is undertaken
of the Council’s Accounts.

THE ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
2005/06

Members received a report which set out a plan of the actions required in
2007/08 further to the issues highlighted by the District Auditor in his
annual Audit Letter to the Council, reported to the Executive on 27 March
2007.

The District Auditor was present at the meeting to answer Members’
questions.

Members discussed a range of issues relating to the draft action plan at
Annex B of the report, including use of resources, benefits performance,
affordable housing provision, partnership arrangements and sickness
absence. They noted that the timescales for the first two actions relating to
direction of travel issues were listed as “to be agreed” and requested that
an update be circulated to them providing definite timescales for
completion, and they queried whether the planned action for the third
direction of travel issue was acceptable to the District Auditor. They also
requested an update on whether the last of the actions relating to service
improvement issues arising from service inspection reports was on
schedule for completion in June 2007 as indicated.

RESOLVED: (i) That the issues raised by the District Auditor in
the annual Audit Letter and reported to the



Executive on 27 March 2007, attached as
Annex A of the report, be noted;

(ii) That the draft action plan arising from the
Letter, attached as Annex B of the report, be
endorsed.

REASON: (i) To advise Members of the scope and content of
the Audit Letter;

(ii) To agree the action plan for subsequent in-year
monitoring and follow up purposes by the Audit
& Governance Committee during 2007/08.

THE ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2007/08 & OUTTURN 2006/07

Members received a report which introduced the Audit & Inspection Plan of
the District Auditor for 2007/08 and reported performance against the
2006/07 plan for final outturn purposes.

The District Auditor presented the Annual Audit Plan and answered
Members’ questions.

Members discussed issues relating to the measurement and management
of sickness absence.

RESOLVED: (i) That the Annual Audit Plan, attached as Annex
A of the report, be approved;

(ii) That the outturn issues on last year’s audit,
included at paragraph 6 of the report, be noted.

REASON: (i) To advise Members of the scope and content of
the plan;

(ii) To advise Members of the progress of the audit
in 2006/07.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

Members received a report which detailed the outcome of audit and fraud
work undertaken in 2006/07 and provided an opinion on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control arrangements.

Significant control weaknesses detailed in the report related to non-
compliance and inconsistencies in observing European Union procurement
legislation and the Council’s Financial Regulations when tendering for
goods and services, lack of clearly defined roles and responsibilities for
reporting and monitoring of sickness absence and unsatisfactory timing
and accuracy of information, and inclusion of a material misstatement in
the 2005/06 Statement of Accounts.



With regards to Annex 2 of the report, which set out the audits completed
and reports issued in 2006/07, Members requested that future reports
include the wording of high priority recommendations.

Members noted that audit opinions on elderly people’s homes were not
particularly good and queried if this was a result of generic issues and what
the Housing & Adult Social Services (HASS) directorate could do to
address these. The Chief Internal Auditor agreed to raise this issue with
the HASS Finance Manager.

In relation to the audit of building cleaning services, Members highlighted
the need to ensure that staff were subject to a Criminal Records Bureau
(CRB) check and also expressed the view that these should be reviewed
periodically.

With regards to Annex 6 of the report, which detailed investigations,
prosecutions and sanctions, Members requested that the number of
prosecutions pending be included in future reports.

RESOLVED: (i) That the results of the audit and fraud work
undertaken in 2006/07 be noted;

(ii) That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’'s
internal control environment be accepted,;

(i)  That the significant control weaknesses
identified during the year and their inclusion in
the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control be
noted.

REASON: (i) To enable Members to consider the implications
of audit and fraud findings;

(ii) To enable Members to consider the opinion of
the Chief Internal Auditor;

(iii)  To enable the annual Statement of Internal
Control to be prepared.

2006/07 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL

Members received a report which presented the draft 2006/07 Statement
on Internal Control (SIC) for consideration.

A copy of the draft SIC was attached at Annex 1 of the report and included
nine significant control issues, identified by the Officer Governance Group
(OGG) using the criteria set out in paragraph 6 of the report.

It was reported that responsibility for each significant control issue had
been assigned to a named director. The directors concerned had also
been required to prepare more detailed action plans even if the full details
were not included in the published version of the SIC. Directorates were



also preparing action plans to address any control weaknesses identified in
their directorate self assessments. Progress to deliver these action plans
would be monitored by Internal Audit, and reported to OGG on a quarterly

basis.

RESOLVED: (i)
(ii)

REASON: (i)

R Pierce, Chair

That the content of the draft 2006/07 SIC,
particularly the significant control issues
identified and the action plan to address those
weaknesses, be noted;

That the monitoring arrangements for the
overall SIC action plan and the individual action
plans for each Directorate be noted.

To enable Members to consider the contents of
the draft SIC, and in particular the significant
control issues identified;

To enable Members to comment on the
proposed monitoring arrangements.

[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm].



